5.2° 0/A 9-2-87

(IB501.T-[12,10]-65/04/87-TB)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF

FLORIDA

CASE NO. 69,701

a / 201

COURT

Oppure Ci

DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, 4th DISTRICT - NO. 85 1743

LOXAHATCHEE RIVER ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit in and for Palm Beach County, Florida.

Petition for Review from the District Court of Appeal of the State of Florida, Fourth District

W. JAY HUNSTON, JR.
DeSANTIS, COOK & GASKILL, P.A.
P.O. Drawer 14127
11891 U.S. Highway One
North Palm Beach, Florida 33408
(305) 622-2700
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Citations	i, i:
Introduction	iii
Statement of Case and Facts	1
Points on Appeal	4
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	9
Point I	9
Point II	16
A. Violation of Article III, Section 6, Florida Constitution (1968)	16
B. Void for Vagueness and Ambiguity	21
C. Denial of Equal Protection of the Law	24
D. Denial of Due Process of Law	27
E. Alteration of a Special Act by a Noncomprehensive General Act	28
F. Comity	29
Conclusion	33
Certificate of Service	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITY

CASE-LAW AUTHORITY	PAGE(S)
Atlantic Coastline P. Co. v. Ivey, 148 Fla. 680, 5 So.2d 244 (1941)	24
Battaglia v. Adams, 164 So.2d 195, 198 (Fla. 1964)	24
Brewer v. Gray, 86 So.2d 799 (Fla. 1956)	16
Bunnell v. State of Florida, 453 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1984)	20, 21
Contractors and Builders Association of Pinellas County v. City of Dunedin, 329 So.2d 394 (Fla. 1976)	14
D'Alemberte v. Anderson, 349 So.2d 164 (Fla. 1977)	21, 22
Department of Legal Affairs v. Rogers, 329 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1976)	21
Finn v. Finn, 312 So.2d 726, 730 (Fla. 1975)	19
<u>Gray v. Moss</u> , 115 Fla. 701, 156 So. 262 (1934)	16
Headley v. Bethune, 166 So.2d 479 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1964)	22
Heller v. Abess, 134 Fla. 610, 184 So. 122 (1938)	28
Jackson v. Consolidated Government of the City of Jacksonville, 225 So.2d 497, 501 (Fla. 1969)	28
<u>Johns v. May</u> , 402 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 1981)	28
Knight & Wall Company v. Bryant 178 So.2d 5, 7 (Fla. 1965)	19
Lasky v. State Farm Insurance Company, 296 So.2d 15 (Fla. 1974)	24
Loxahatchee River Environmental Control District v. School Board of Palm Beach County,	3

McKibben v. Mallory, 293 So.2d 48, 51 (Fla. 1974)	22
Purk v. Federal Press Company, 387 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1980)	19
Rianhard v. Port of Palm Beach District, in and for Palm Beach County Florida, 186 So.2d 503, 506 (Fla. 1966)	19
School Board of Pinellas County v. Pinellas County Commission, 404 So.2d 1179 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	23, 24
State v. Combs, 388 So.2d 1029, 1030 (F1a. 1980)	20
Santos v. State, 380 So.2d 1284, 1285 (F1a. 1980)	20
<u>In Re: Wade</u> , 150 Fla. 440, 7 So.2d 797 (1942)	29
STATUTORY AUTHORITY	
Section 235.26(1), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1983)	15, 16, 18,
Section 235.26(9), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1981)	28
Rule 6A-2.01(45), <u>Fla. Admin. Code</u>	3, 6, 7, 10, 22, 23, 24
Rule 31-10.03, <u>Fla. Admin. Code</u>	12
Chapter 71-822, Laws of Florida	1, 7, 11, 20, 22, 28, 29, 30, 31
Chapter 31-10, <u>Fla. Admin. Code</u> ,	2
Chapter 31-10.10 <u>Fla. Admin. Code</u> ,	2
Chapter 81-223, <u>Laws of Florida</u> ,	2, 6, 9, 16, 18, , 30
Chapters 153, 180 and 184 <u>Fla</u> . <u>Stat</u>	20, 22, 31
Chapters 86-429 and 86-430 <u>Laws of Florida</u> ,	28
Art III Section 6 Florida Constitution (1968)	6 16 18 20 2
